
 HB2156 POLPCS1 Mike Dobrinski-JL 

 2/10/2025 4:47:37 pm 

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS 

 

  Amendment submitted by: Mike Dobrinski 

Adopted: _____________________________ 

 

______________________________________ 

                         Reading Clerk 

 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

State of Oklahoma 

 

 SPEAKER:  

 

 CHAIR:  

 

I move to amend  HB2156                                          

           Of the printed Bill 

Page              Section               Lines                         

              Of the Engrossed Bill 

 

By deleting the content of the entire measure, and by inserting in lieu 

thereof the following language:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Req. No. 12481 Page 1 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025) 

 

PROPOSED POLICY 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2156 By: Dobrinski 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED POLICY COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to property; providing setback 

requirements for solar energy and industrial battery 

storage facilities; providing for codification; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1501 of Title 60, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Solar energy and industrial battery storage facilities, 

excluding residential solar energy panels, shall have the following 

setback requirements: 

1.  Shall not be located within five hundred (500) feet of an 

occupied structure or occupied residence unless waived in writing by 

the owner of the structure or residence; 

2.  Shall not be located within one hundred (100) feet of any 

outer boundary of the facility property; and 



 

 

Req. No. 12481 Page 2 

 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 3.  Shall not be located within one hundred (100) feet from any 

public road right-of-way. 

4.  Shall not be located within one and one-half (1 1/2) miles 

from the centerline of any airport, public school, or hospital. 

5.  Shall not be located within two (2) miles from a wildlife 

refuge, wildlife management area, or any body of water used by 

migratory waterfowl. 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

60-1-12481 JL 02/10/25 

 


