HB2156 POLPCS1 Mike Dobrinski-JL 2/10/2025 4:47:37 pm

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

	SPEAK	KER:						
	CHAIF	₹:						
I mov	ve to	amend	НВ2156			0.5.11		D'11
Page			Section	Li	nes		ne printed	
						Of the	Engrossed	Bill
			content of the owing language:	measure,	and i	by insert	ting in li	eu
AMEND	m.m. e	MO CONT	ORM TO AMENDMENTS					
			ORM TO AMENDMENTS	 Amendmen	t subr	mitted by:	Mike Dobrin	ski

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA								
2	1st Session of the 60th Legislature (2025)								
3	PROPOSED POLICY COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE								
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 2156 By: Dobrinski								
5									
6									
7									
8	PROPOSED POLICY COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE								
9	An Act relating to property; providing setback requirements for solar energy and industrial battery storage facilities; providing for codification; and								
10									
11	declaring an emergency.								
12									
13	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:								
14	SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified								
15	in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1501 of Title 60, unless there								
16	is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:								
17	Solar energy and industrial battery storage facilities,								
18	excluding residential solar energy panels, shall have the following								
19	setback requirements:								
20	1. Shall not be located within five hundred (500) feet of an								
21	occupied structure or occupied residence unless waived in writing by								
22	the owner of the structure or residence;								
23	2. Shall not be located within one hundred (100) feet of any								
24	outer boundary of the facility property; and								

Req. No. 12481 Page 1

- 3. Shall not be located within one hundred (100) feet from any public road right-of-way.
- 4. Shall not be located within one and one-half $(1\ 1/2)$ miles from the centerline of any airport, public school, or hospital.
- 5. Shall not be located within two (2) miles from a wildlife refuge, wildlife management area, or any body of water used by migratory waterfowl.
- SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

13 60-1-12481 JL 02/10/25

Req. No. 12481 Page 2